

Amy Viggers

From: official information
Sent: Thursday, 4 July 2019 12:44
To: [REDACTED]
Cc: official information
Subject: RE: LGOIMA 19179: Liquor license

Kia ora,

Further to your information request of 2 July 2019 in respect of 'Liquor license', I am now able to provide Hamilton City Council's response.

You requested:

Could HCC confirm that it is abiding by the licensed premises rules and has not granted any licenses near childcare centres in Hamilton within the last two years?

Our response:

Pursuant to a request under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 you have sought confirmation that Hamilton City Council has complied with the provisions of section 13 of the proposed Hamilton Local Alcohol Policy as it relates to the non-issue of off-licences to premises that directly borders a school or early childhood facility.

The Provisional Hamilton Local Alcohol Policy was publicly notified on 27 January 2016. Following public submissions and hearings being held, three appeals regarding the content of the Provisional LAP were filed with the Alcohol Regulatory Licensing Authority.

The Council initially elected to enter into negotiations with the appellants however on the 15th March 2018, the Hamilton Local Alcohol Policy was formally withdrawn and discontinued following a resolution of Council. The nett result is that Hamilton does not have a Local Alcohol Policy and the provision relating to proximity of schools or early childhood facilities does not exist. Therefore, this information has not been provided under Section 17 (e) of the Local Government and Official Information Act 1987, in that the information you seek does not exist.

Kind regards,

Amy Viggers

On behalf of the Privacy Officer

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: { HYPERLINK "mailto:amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz" }

{ HYPERLINK "http://www.hamilton.govt.nz/" \o "Hamilton City Council" }

Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | { HYPERLINK "http://www.hamilton.govt.nz/" }

{ HYPERLINK "http://www.facebook.com/HamiltonCityCouncil" } { HYPERLINK

"http://www.twitter.com/CouncilHamilton" }

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

From: official information

Sent: Wednesday, 3 July 2019 11:28 AM

To: [REDACTED]
Cc: official information <{ HYPERLINK "mailto:officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz" }>
Subject: LGOIMA 19179: Liquor license

Kia ora,

I write to acknowledge your information request of 2 July 2019 in respect of 'Liquor license'.

Please be advised that your request has been passed on to the relevant team within Council and you will be informed of the outcome.

The Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 requires that we advise you of our decision on whether the Council will provide the requested information or not "as soon as reasonably practicable", no later than 20 working days after the day we received your request. We will respond to you no later than 30 July 2019.

Kind regards,
Amy Viggers
On behalf of the Privacy Officer
DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: { HYPERLINK "mailto:amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz" }

{ HYPERLINK "http://www.hamilton.govt.nz/" \o "Hamilton City Council" }
Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | { HYPERLINK "http://www.hamilton.govt.nz/" }
{ HYPERLINK "http://www.facebook.com/HamiltonCityCouncil" } { HYPERLINK
"http://www.twitter.com/CouncilHamilton" }

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

From: [REDACTED]
Sent: Tuesday, 2 July 2019 3:25 PM
To: official information <{ HYPERLINK "mailto:officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz" }>
Subject: Liquor license

Hello

Could HCC confirm that it is abiding by the licensed premises rules and has not granted any licenses near childcare centres in Hamilton within the last two years?

{ INCLUDEPICTURE "cid:image004.png@01D5325A.84335620" * MERGEFORMATINET }

Regards

[REDACTED]